



August 4, 2020

Web Announcement 2269

Attention Orthodontia Providers: Orthodontic Medical Necessity (OMN) Form (FA-25) and Client Treatment History Form (For Medicaid Orthodontic Treatment) (FA-26) Updated

The Orthodontic Medical Necessity (OMN) Form (FA-25) and the Client Treatment History Form (For Medicaid Orthodontic Treatment) (FA-26) have been updated per revisions to the [Medicaid Services Manual \(MSM\) Chapter 1000 \(Dental\)](#) that were effective on April 1, 2020.

The two updated forms were posted on the [Providers Forms](#) webpage on July 24, 2020. Please use the updated forms (with a footer date of 07/24/2020) starting immediately. **All requests received by Nevada Medicaid on August 15, 2020, and after must be on the new form.** Effective August 15, 2020, if requests are submitted on the previous versions of the forms they will be pended for additional information. Requests will be denied if the new forms are not received within five business days. The new forms should be uploaded to the prior authorization that is pending for additional information.